

CNR No: WBSP01-005367-2015
Present: Sarajit Majumdar [J.O Code: WB00646]
O.S No: 05 of 2015 [R-23/15]

Order No.69, dated: 06.03.2025

Today is fixed for evidence of DW.

On behalf of the appellant lawyer's hazira is filed. One petition is filed on behalf of the defendant no.1 seeking adjournment on the ground that the defendant no.1 has approached Hon'ble Court for transfer of this case.

Heard the learned advocate for the defendant no.1 who submits for adjournment on the ground that matter is pending before the Hon'ble Court for transfer of this case to Durgapur. both the parties.

Learned advocate for the plaintiff raises objection on the ground that there is no order of stay and the matter is pending for DW for years together.

Perused the case record. Considered.

Admittedly there is no stay of this proceeding. It appears to me that this case is pending almost for 10 years. It seems to me that defendant no.1 is trying to drag the proceeding to an indefinite period of time. The matter is pending for DW since 29.02.2020. However for ends of justice prayer for time is allowed as last chance. Diary is congested.

Fix 15-05-2025 for DW as last chance i.d. argument.

Typed to the dictation directly;

corrected on the system.

Sd/-Sarajit Mazumder
Additional District and Sessions Judge,
01st Court, Alipore,
South 24 parganas.

Sd/-Sarajit Mazumder
Additional District and Sessions Judge,
01st Court, Alipore,
South 24 parganas.